

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. (S) 630 of 2010

TILLU SAHU . . . APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT), DELHI . . . RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

1. We have heard the learned counsels for the parties.

2. The conviction of the accused appellant under Section 302 IPC is based on circumstantial evidence, details of which have been extracted in paragraph 25 of the judgment of the learned trial Court. Even if we accept the arguments made on behalf of the appellant and discard circumstance No.IV and circumstance No.V from the list of the incriminating circumstances that have been found by the learned trial Court to be proved and established against the accused appellant, it is our considered view that the remaining circumstances give rise to a complete chain which unerringly point to one direction to the exclusion

of all other, namely, that it is the accused appellant and only the accused appellant alone who is responsible for the offence under Section 302 IPC.

3. In that view of the matter, we will have no occasion to find any fault with the order of the High Court. The appeal is accordingly dismissed. The conviction and sentence of the accused appellant is affirmed. The accused appellant is on bail. The bail bonds shall stand cancelled. The accused appellant is directed to surrender before the learned trial Court forthwith to serve out the remaining period of sentence.

.....,J.
(RANJAN GOGOI)

.....,J.
(PRAFULLA C. PANT)

.....,J.
(NAVIN SINHA)

NEW DELHI
JULY 27, 2017

ITEM NO.120

COURT NO.4

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

C R I M I N A L A P P E A L N O (S) . 6 3 0 / 2 0 1 0

TILLU SAHU

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

STATE (GOVT.OF NCT) DELHI

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 27-07-2017 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN SINHA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjiv Das, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Malhotra, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balram Das, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order. The conviction and sentence of the accused appellant is affirmed. The accused appellant is on bail. The bail bonds shall stand cancelled. The accused appellant is directed to surrender before the learned trial Court forthwith to serve out the remaining period of sentence.

[VINOD LAKHINA]

[ASHA SONI]

AR-cum-PS

BRANCH OFFICER

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE]